

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA
ALEXANDRIA DIVISION

LOUISIANA COLLEGE d/b/a
“LOUISIANA CHRISTIAN
UNIVERSITY”

Plaintiff,

v.

LUBBOCK CHRISTIAN
UNIVERSITY,

Defendant.

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

Civil Action No. 1:23-cv-928-TAD-JPM

Judge Terry A. Doughty

Magistrate Judge Joseph HL Perez-
Montes

**DEFENDANT’S RULE 12(B)(2) MOTION TO DISMISS FOR LACK OF
PERSONAL JURISDICTION**

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(2), Defendant Lubbock Christian University (“Lubbock Christian” or “Defendant”) respectfully moves to dismiss the claims of Plaintiff Louisiana College’s d/b/a “Louisiana Christian University” (“Louisiana College” or “Plaintiff”) for lack of personal jurisdiction.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES _____ ii

I. ARGUMENT SUMMARY _____ 1

II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND _____ 2

III. ARGUMENT _____ 3

 A. Standard of Review _____ 3

 B. This Court Lacks General Jurisdiction Over Lubbock Christian. _____ 4

 C. This Court Lacks Specific Jurisdiction Over Lubbock Christian. _____ 6

 1. Louisiana College’s unilateral activity in Louisiana does not establish specific jurisdiction. _____ 7

 2. Lubbock Christian’s cease and desist letters and phone calls do not establish specific jurisdiction. _____ 8

IV. CONCLUSION _____ 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>721 Bourbon, Inc. v. House of Auth, LLC</i> , 140 F. Supp. 3d 586 (E.D. La. 2015) _____	7
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Tyrrell</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1549 (2017) _____	4
<i>Bonner v. Triple-S Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 661 F. App'x 820 (5th Cir. 2016) _____	3
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court of Cal.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017) _____	6
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985) _____	6, 8
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014) _____	4
<i>Digi-Tel Holdings, Inc. v. Proteq Telecommunications (PTE), Ltd.</i> , 89 F.3d 519 (8th Cir. 1996) _____	8
<i>First Am. Bankcard, Inc. v. Smart Bus. Tech., Inc.</i> , No. CV 15-638, 2016 WL 1089346 (E.D. La. Mar. 21, 2016) _____	8
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011) _____	4
<i>Gulf Coast Bank v. Designed Conveyor Sys., LLC</i> , No. CV 16-412-JJB-RLB, 2017 WL 120645 (M.D. La. Jan. 12, 2017) _____	5, 6
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408, 104 S. Ct. 1868, 80 L. Ed. 2d 404 (1984) _____	7
<i>Johnston v. Multidata Sys. Int'l Corp.</i> , 523 F.3d 602 (5th Cir. 2008) _____	3
<i>Mallory v. Norfolk Southern Railway Co.</i> , 600 U.S. ----, 143 S. Ct. 2028 (2023) _____	5
<i>Panda Brandywine Corp. v. Potomac Elec. Power Co.</i> , 253 F.3d 865 (5th Cir. 2001) _____	4, 6
<i>PetroQuest Energy LLC v. Challenger Mins. Inc.</i> , No. CV 6:19-01000, 2019 WL 12313558 (W.D. La. Dec. 3, 2019) _____	5

Red Wing Shoe Co. v. Hockerson–Halberstadt, Inc.,
 148 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 1998) _____ 8, 9

Sinclair v. StudioCanal, S.A.,
 709 F. Supp. 2d 496 (E.D. La. 2010) _____ 8, 9

Stuart v. Spademan,
 772 F.2d 1185 (5th Cir. 1985) _____ 3

Walden v. Fiore,
 571 U.S. 277 (2014) _____ 7

Wenche Siemer v. Learjet Acquisition Corp.,
 966 F.2d 179 (5th Cir. 1992) _____ 5

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(2) _____ 3
